505778405 11/18/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5825232

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VERTICAL FOOT ALIGNMENT SYSTEMS PTY LIMITED	07/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VFAS INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS PTY LIMITED
Street Address:	52 SYDNEY STREET
Internal Address:	MARRICKVILLE
City:	NEW SOUTH WALES
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2204

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15512077

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)374-1601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (713)374-1600

Email: lhawkins@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC (DC OFFICE)
Address Line 1: 1000 LOUISIANA STREET
Address Line 2: FIFTY-THIRD FLOOR
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	085916-564929	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BURTON A. AMERNICK	
SIGNATURE:	/Burton A. Amernick/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=19-11-18_DEED_OF_TRANSFER#page1.tif source=19-11-18_DEED_OF_TRANSFER#page2.tif

PATENT 505778405 REEL: 051044 FRAME: 0456

DEED OF CONFIRMATION

This Deed made this 1st day of July 2019

BETWEEN

Vertical Foot Alignment Systems Pty Limited (ACN 102 600 484) of 46 Sydney Street Marrickville, NSW 2204 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one

AND

VFAS International Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 630 170 919) of 52 Sydney Street

Marrickville, NSW 2204

(hereinafter referred to as "the Assignce") of the other part

WHEREAS the Assignor is the applicant of United States Patent Application Serial

No. 15/512,077 filed 17 March 2017 (hereinafter referred to as "said patent application")

AND WHEREAS over a period of time before the date of this Deed the Assignor has

agreed with the Assignee as part of a larger transaction to assign and transfer unto the

Assignee the Assignor's whole right, title and interest in and to said putent application

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that following receipt of good and valuable

consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms the

assignment unto the Assignee, of the whole right, title and interest to and in the said

patent application, unto and to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns

absolutely, together with the right to sue for past infringements, if any, which may

have occurred before the date of this Deed

Our Ref: 2624F

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set their hand and seal respectively as at the day and year first above written

EXECUTED AS A DEED the day and year first above written

Certified correct for the purposes of \$127 of the
Corporations Act, 2001 and Executed on Behalf of
the corporation whose name appears below
Corporation Vertical Foot Alignment Systems Pty Limited

(ACN 102 600 484)
Signature of authorised person
Name of authorised person
Office held
Director

Certified correct for the purposes of \$127 of the Corporations Act, 2001 and Executed on Behalf of the corporation whose name appears below

Corporation VFAS International Holdings Pty Ltd

(ACN 630 170 919)

Office held) Director

2